
THE LEGACY AT PALM COAST 
TECHNICAL SITE PLAN - TIER 3

PLDRB Public Hearing
on August 16, 2023



Distant Aerial

The Legacy is a 
27.14 +/- acre 
residential  
community for 300 
apartment units.
Units are one, two 
or three bedrooms 
in either three or 
four-story 
buildings.



Request

Applicant has 
applied for a 
Technical Site 
Plan. It is a Tier 
3 since it has 
over 100 units.



FLUM

Site and most 
neighboring 
lands are 
designated DRI-
Urban Core or 
Conservation.



Zoning Map

Site and 
neighboring 
lands are 
within the 
1557 +/- acre 
Town Center 
DRI/MPD.



The 
LegacyCity Hall



Overall
Site Plan



East Side 
Enlarged Plan



West Side 
Enlarged Plan



Architectural Elevations



Architectural Elevations



Architectural Elevations



Architectural Elevations



Site Development Requirements
Criteria (per Town Center PUD) Required Provided
Minimum Development Site Area 2,500 sq. ft. 27.14+/- acres
Maximum Impervious Surface Ratio 0.85 0.20
Maximum Building Height 80 feet 55’-2.75” four-story 

building        
Minimum Building Setbacks Front (Building/Porch):10 feet

Front (Garage):           20 feet
Street Side (Building): 10 feet 
Street Side (Garage):  20 feet         
Building Separation:    10 feet
Rear (Building):           10 feet 
Rear (Garage):            20 feet 

10 feet minimum
20 feet minimum
10 feet minimum
20 feet minimum
10 feet minimum
10 feet minimum
20 feet minimum

Minimum Parking: 1.5 spaces per 1-BR 
unit, 1.75 spaces per 2-BR unit and 2 
spaces per 3-BR unit & 1 space per 250 
SF for clubhouse
Minimum 1/3 of units must have a 
Garage

1.5 x 128 = 192 for 1-BR +1.75 x 
140 = 245 for 2-BR +    2 x 32 = 64 
for 3-BR 6308 SF/250 SF = 26 for 
clubhouse, total = 527 total spaces 
including
300 x 33% = 100 garages 

520 spaces including 
20 for ADA 
Including
122 garages + carports. A 
flexibility study was 
provided, and staff 
supports the parking 
space reduction of 7 
spaces



Offsite 
Improvements



Five Review Criteria from Sec. 2.05.05 of LDC

A. Must not be in conflict with public interest.
Findings: The Legacy is within an area designated Town 
Residential on the Town Center PUD and will be compatible 
with other uses allowed on neighboring lands. 

B. Must be consistent with LDC and Comprehensive Plan.

Findings:  Project meets five goals, policies or objectives of the 
Comprehensive Plan and meets all standards of the LDC.



Five Review Criteria from Sec. 2.05.05 of LDC

C. Must not impose a significant liability or hardship on City.

Findings: Public facilities such as water and sewer are available to 
serve the site and area roadways with the project’s traffic included at 
build-out will continue to operate at an acceptable level of service.

D. Must not create an unreasonable hazard or nuisance.
Findings:  This residential community will be compatible with the 
overall neighborhood as it is located within a mixed use area of 
retail and residential uses and preserved lands. The project’s 
residential uses will provide demand for existing and future 
nearby commercial uses. 
  



Five Review Criteria from Sec. 2.05.05 of LDC

E. Must comply with all applicable government standards.

Findings: Project will need to meet all applicable local, state and 
federal development requirements.



Next Steps

• One hearing at City Council on Technical Site Plan.
• Applicant applies for a Site Development Permit to 

allow construction.
• Applicant applies for building permits.



Recommendation

Planning staff recommends that the Planning and Land 
Development Regulation Board find the project in 
compliance with the Comprehensive Plan and recommend 
approval to City Council for The Legacy, a Technical Site 
Plan - Tier 3, Application No. 5304.



Applicant’s team has a PowerPoint Presentation
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